such permit on his person or attached to such vehicle at all times while transporting such material. The provisions hereof shall not apply to the transportation of any of the materials herein mentioned over roads within the limits of the town, city or village in which such garbage, offal, ashes or other rubbish originates.

- Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 3. Definitions.—The word "person" as used herein shall include individuals, copartnerships, or corporations, and shall include persons hauling under contract or agreement with any municipal corporation or board or commission thereof, and any employe of such contractor, or of such municipality, board or commission.
- Sec. 4. Application.—This act applies only in all counties of this state having a population of over 500,000 inhabitants.

Approved March 19, 1931.

CHAPTER 78-H. F. No. 82.

An act appropriating money for repairs on account of damage by fire to the state armory at Austin.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for repairs to armory.—That the sum of \$5,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated out of funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated for repairs on account of damage by fire to the State Armory at Austin.

Approved March 19, 1931.

CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 1003

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 309, Sections 1, 2 and 3, relating to the erection and equipment of a state office building and providing funds for paying the cost thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State building commission created.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 309, Section 1, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. A commission to be known as State Building Commission is hereby created to be composed of seven members appointed by the governor and to serve until the office building herein directed to be built is erected and equipped. Any vacancy in the membership of the commission shall be filled by appointment by the governor. The commission from its own membership shall elect a chairman and a secretary to perform the duties usually incident to these offices, respectively. A majority of the members of the commission shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The members shall serve without compensation but shall be reimbursed for expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of duty. The commission shall forthwith proceed to erect, furnish and equip a suitable state office building at a cost, including lands, of not more than one million five hundred thousand dollars."

- Sec. 2. Location of state office building.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 309, Section 2, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - "Sec. 2. The building shall be located south of Aurora Avenue and contiguous to the capitol grounds. The commission is hereby authorized to acquire the needed lands at a price satisfactory to the commission. The commission may acquire the lands by right of eminent domain, including lands embraced in present streets or highways within or adjacent to the site to be thus acquired essential to or convenient for the use and enjoyment of the building so to be erected."
- Sec. 3. Commission may employ architects, etc.—That Laws 1929, Chapter 309, Section 3, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - "Sec. 3. The commission may employ such architects, engineers, inspectors, agents and other employes as in its judgment are necessary, and shall design and construct such a building as shall be best suited and adapted to provide necessary and proper space and office facilities in connection with the state capitol building for all offices, boards, commissions and agencies of the state government, except the highway department; with needful passageways; connecting with the capitol building and provided with suitable laboratories and experimental rooms for the use of such departments and agencies of the state as may require such facilities, the building to be of such size and character as may be necessary to meet the present and reasonably anticipated future needs of the state, due regard being given to harmonizing the style, structure and architecture of said building with the capitol building and other state buildings in the vicinity thereof."

Approved March 19, 1931.